the person or persons claiming the exemption.

4. The total combined income during the immediately preceding calendar year from all sources of the 
owners of the dwelling living therein, and the owners' relatives living in the dwelling, shall not exceed 
twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000), provided, that the first eight thousand five hundred dollars
($8,500) of income of each relative, other than spouse of the owner or owners who is living in the 
dwelling, shall not be included in such total.

5. The net combined financial worth, including equitable interests, as of the thirty-first day of December of